ORDINANCE NO. <u>2575</u>

INTRODUCED BY: <u>CHACON</u>, <u>DOUGLAS</u>, <u>DOUGLAS</u>, <u>DUKES</u>, <u>FORD</u>, <u>KIM</u>, <u>MADERA</u>, <u>NOBLE</u>, <u>TETER</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO BY THE RECOGNITION OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,000 FOR CLICK IT OR TICKET AND THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, Click It or Ticket is a nationwide campaign from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA). Since Click It or Ticket was introduced in Colorado in 2002, statewide seat belt use has increased from 72% to 86%.;

WHEREAS, Starting July 25, the Colorado Department of Transportation, along with the Colorado State Patrol (CSP) and 44 local law enforcement agencies will begin the summer seat belt enforcement period. The Click It or Ticket campaign will run through Aug. 5. A seat belt violation is a Class B traffic infraction and subject to a \$65 fine.;

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$6,000 from the Colorado Department of Transportation to fund the expense of overtime costs for enforcement of traffic laws consistent with the Click It or Ticket campaign and objectives;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. An amendment is made to the 2024 Budget of the City of Commerce City, Colorado for the recognition of the funds from the Colorado Department of Transportation Grant in the amount of \$6,000 to be used for Click It or Ticket enforcement and the expenditure thereof is hereby authorized. (Fund 180)

SECTION 2. This ordinance is in the best interests of the City and the public safety.

INTRODUCED, PASSED ON FIRST READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 15TH DAY OF APRIL, 2024.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 6TH DAY OF MAY, 2024.

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO

	Steven J. Douglas, Mayor	
ATTEST		
Dylan A. Gibson, City Clerk		